Minutes of the Regular Monthly Meeting of the ¥xecutive Com=
mittas, University of Kentucky, for Wednesday, February 26, 1923,

The Executive Committee of the University of Ksntucky met in
regular monthly session in the Fresident’s office at the University
at 11:30 a. m,, Wednesday, February 28. The- following were present:
Judge Richard C. Stoll, Senator H. M. Froman, Judge Rainey T. Wells,
Superintendent George Colvin, Mr. Rober: G. Gordon, President McVey
and Wellington Patrick, Secretary of the Board.

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved 2s published.

1. Report of the Business Agent. The report of the Business
Agent was received and filed. ’

2+ Report of the Committee on the Applicstion of Xentuwky Ter-
minal and Tractior Company. The following report Tfrom the committee
on the gepplicetion of the Kentucky Terminal ond Traction Company for
a Y on'ths Experiment Station proparty was read and ordered incor-
porated in the minutes. The report, which on motion duly made and
seconded was approved, resad as follows:

Lexington, Kentucky
February 8, 1923

The Committes appointed by the Executive Committee of
the Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky to con-
sider the applicstion of the Kentucky Traction end Terminal
Company for the use of a plece of land on the Experiment Sta~
tion farm, lying south of the junction of Rose Steet and the
Nicholasvilie Pike, met with Mr. John Pops and Mr. George
Mb%eod, Februasry 8, 1923, et 10:30 a4 m. to look over the prop-
8rT¥e

Later, tha committee consisting of President McVs;, Sen-
ator Froman snd Dean Cooper, mt as & comnittes of ths whole
to consider this spplication. It was moved that, in the
opinion of the Committee, it would be unwise to grant the wes
of t?edprOP@rty to the Traction Company. The motion was
cary 8l e



The reasons for the action of ths Committse are as follows:

1. It is against good public policy to grant the use of
this or other property of the Experiment Station to any organ-~
ization or corporations

2. In the event use of this property is granted, it would
opsn ths way to meny additlonal calls with the result that
this property, which should be csrefully guarded, would be
dissipateds

3, In the opinion of ths Committee., if the property were
omed by a privete citizen, psrmission for its use would not
be given for its occupaney, or if permisgion were given, it
would regquirse £ substantisl paymsnt.

‘ 4, The proposed uss of this propserty, as requssted by
the Kentucky Traction and Terminal Compsny, coes not add to
the appesarance or to the volue of ths Experiment Station farm,
but, dimstead, detrscts, snd in the event of & sele of the
property, would materially lessen the immediate velue.

5, While it is admitted that the Traction Tompany would
have difficulty in placing a "Y" in Rose Street, yet, if it
desires to do sd, it is possidle to purchase private proparty
‘now owned near Ross Street, which would enable the placing
of the "Y" there.

The above represent some of the underlying reasons for
the opinion of ths Committess It is believed to be essentisl-
1y unwise to give either the use of, or to convey any parts
of the proparty of the Experiment Station. It e been
the policy for mony years in the past to safeguard snd re-
tain the property without diminution. The results have
proved the wisdom of this courss, and such a course shouid
unquestionably be continued.

(Signed) Frank L. McVey

T. P. 'Cooper

3. ingurance. The following letter from Klair and Scott of
Lgxizgton, Kentucky, was read and ordered incorvoratsd in the
minutes.



Lexington, Kentucky
Fabrusry 26, 1923

President F. L. McVey
University of Kentucky
Lexington, Kentucky

Daar Sir:

Acting upon the edvice of Judge R. C. Stoll, Chatrmen
. of the Executivs Committee of the University of Kentuecky,
we wish to present ths foilowing information for your
Board®s considsration concerning insurence mattsrs of tha
University, and the possibility of saving the University
& nice sum of money by rewriting this insurancs in the
very near future should our plen meet with the approval

of your Board.

Mothod of Bating School Property.

Up to within ths past few ysars, school sropsrty was
rated by the Kontucky Actuaria’ Burean undsr a schedule
waleh wes formerly knowa es "Church and School Schedula"

«nd 1t is under tlis schsdule that 211 but two or three of
the buildings and contents of tha University are at present
rateds The present mdthod of reting school property is
hendled by the Kentucky Actvarial Bureaun under the Angiytic
Schedule, snd on school property, this schedule very material=~
1y lnoreases the rates over the former "Church snd School
Schadule.”™ %s hsve had one of our fompany’s representa- .
tives maks soms tests on sevaral buildings at *the University
which are now rated under the "Church sad School Schedule ™
end wa ere informed that the increass, which will occcur a8
coon 88 ths Anglytic Hchedule is applied, will range any-
whore from 25% to 40%.

Reagons For Haewritine Insuresnce.

The Kentucky Actusriel Buresu hng baen rorating ths
entire State of Ksntucky :snd has completed 2ll rerating with
ths exception of approximately sixteen towns, of which Lex~
ington is onss Wo ore reliably informed that Lexington
will be completely rarstad befors: July 4 of this year. asnd
1t ig on this account thet we would stggest that the in-
surance on the University and Experiment Station propaertiss



a,

be rewritten for @ term of five years, and in so doing it
would be poscible to save the increase in rates for a net
terin U Three ysars as your present insurance has now a short
time over two yeers to run.

The necessary requirements in cancelling insurancs on
a pro rata besis, would be that at least the amounts cancelled
should bs rewritten through the same channels in order to get
the benefit of a dro rata cancellation.

COINSURANCH

There was some discussion when the present insurancs
was written as to whether it would be advisable for the Uni-
versity to accept the Coinsurance liause on the present pol-
icies, but at thet time the price of materials and labor
seemed to be upon the increase; therefore, your Board agreed
to defer action until some future date when prices would be
more stablse. We thought of bringing this matter to your at-
tention at this time ns we now believe that 80% or 90% Co2
insurance Clause attached to that portion of your contract
covering on buildings would produce 2 ssving to you, but be-
fore ordering this done we would suggest that you have your
values ascertained by practical builders; either competent
contractors or architects who can furnish you with the sound
valus of your buildings. We would not advise the use of Co-«
insurance Clauss on content items as these would be much
harder tc properly ascertsin and keep propsrly insured.

Wo believe it would be advisable for your Board to con-
sider the above at the earliest possible dste, and should it
be thought advisable to readjust your affirrs, it should be
done before the Kentucky Acturial Bureau has started rerating
this oity. ’

Assuring you of our-apprecistion for your considerztion
of the above, we heg to remain

Yours druly
{Signed) Xlair and Scotd

On motion duly wade and seconded a committee consisting of
Mr: Colvin, Serator Froman, Mr. Gordon and Prgsident McVey was ap-
poiated for the purpose of investigating the matter of iucrease in
insurance rates with the idea of protecting the University as far
as possible against any increass in rates, the committee to make
its report to the Executive Commities at some future meeting.



5.

4. Report of State Inspector and Examiner. President McVey
gtatefi to the Committee that in view of certain statements in the
report of the Stats Inspector and Exgminer, he had forwarded e

copy of =id rerort to Marwick, Mitchell and Compeny at Louisvills,
which company hed recently made an sudit of the University's books,

and had asked for their comment on the report of the State Inspec-

tor and Examiner. The report of this concern to the President of

the University on this subject was read to ths Committes, as fol-
lows:

MARWICK, MITCHEXLL AND COMPANY
Aceccuntants and- Auditors

Louisville, Kentucky
Fgbruary 6, 1923

Frenk L. McVey, Esq,, Ph. D.,
President, University of Kentucky
Loxington, Kentucky

Dagr Sir:

We have reoviewad the report on the accounts, affairs and
management submitted to Governor Morrow by H. E. James, State
Inspector and Examiner, under date of December 21, 1922,

As auditors to the University we could not, of course,
properly offer comment on the affairs and menagement except
80 far as they are pertinent to the accounts and finauncieal
position of the University; and the following obssrvations
are restricted by this consideration.

The receipts for the two financial years ended Jume 30,
1921 and June 30, 1922 aggregated, according to the report
of Mr. James, $1,486,;892.74 and $1,6%4,500.07, vrespsctively.
These totals are supplemented by various exhibits in which
is detailed ths incoms of the several Funds administared,
8. g+, CGeneral Fund Incoms, Trust Fund Incoms. Thus the re~
ceipts, that is the cash sctueliy raceived, are totalled in
the one case while incoms, that is the amount earnisd or due,
is dealt with in the other.

The differsnces between receipts and income are noted on
the Exhibits and, while no definite objection may, therefors,
bs offered, exesption might for obvious reasons be taksn to
the method of presentation. Further, unless attention be
directed in the claarest terms to the constituent items of-
th49 ndceints, considarsd in their relation to the expendi-
turss, the Report (unless subjected to o more careful exami-
netion than is often accorded such a document) might convey,



6

though doubtless unwittingly, a distorted view of the intro-
missions and of the financiel position of the University,

To include under the ception Receéipts the total of ths
money borrowed and what, for sake of brevity, are termed
General Lsdger Accounts is to obscure the real incoms of the
period snd to show a total far in excess of the income the
Uriversity has at its disposal. For example the total of
the notes payabls during the year snded June 30, 1921 amounted
to the considerable sum of $363,25C. Thus the mors money
borrowed, though indicative of the need »f greater resourcss
and a larger income, by deing includsd in the tetal 're-
ceipts" might create the opposite impression. It may be re-
marked that the obligations on notes must be ligquidated at
soms time by, presumably, additional grents er sndowments
since, it seems clear, the normai income can not provide ths
funds so that the extensive borrowings necessary ars, in ef-
foct, anticipated ecapital receintse.

Again, the extra-mural activities of the University,
which are of some magnitute, should be duly noted in order
. that the income and expenditure of the University proper
sculd be c¢learly seen. This distinction is of first impor-
tance and, we suggest, should be sharply defined.

Mr., James directs sttention to certein items concerning
which we offer the following comment:

Payment of Salaries. e believe that for sake of regular-
ity it would be better to pay all salaries either on & ten-
montls basis or & twelve-months basis.

Pro8ident's Expenses. Without departing from the principles
of sound business pracitce, we consider the President's ac-

knowledgment of his monthly allowancse for expenses is suf-
ficient.

The Stete Examiner, we suggest, is mistaken in applying
the law whigh heicites. As we understand it, the Cfresident
is allowad $l25 per month to cover traveling and incidental
incurred by virtue of his position. in other words, he is
allowed not specific sums eggregating ¥125 but 2 fixed ol-
lowance for which hs gives a receipt. In any event the
rules which would be ususal in the case of & traveling sales-
man ar A+t apply, nor ~- it seems superfluous to add --

should they be attempted in the case of the chief executive
¢f a large University.

Trips of Instructors out of State. Whether such trips (the
advantages of which are guastioned by the State Examiner)




)7'

cshould bs made is, it seems to us, a matter for consideration

of the executive who, doubtless, endeavors to restrict the ex-
penditure within such limits as ers commsnsurate with the effac-
tivensess of the instructors, which after 211 is of prims im-
portancse. The necessity of the drover control of expenditure
is recognized, but the Stots kweminser is severs in his criticism
of expenses, many items of whickh ars so trifling that extended
comment would merely accentuets the irritent. There can be no
adequate comment on the criticisms, for exemple, "We do not think
tra refrechmants of %1 on June 9 and relreshments of twelve cents
on Juns 10 are »ropsr charges” end "On June 19 there are four
vorter tips of ten cents each chargsed in one dey."” At the samse
time it may be remarked that these zayments and other ex»denses
incurred in connection with the Inter-Derartmental Social Hygiens
Board, the subject of 1lsngthy criticism by the State Ixaminer,
were not a charge on the University Funds.

We return herewith the revort of the State Exeminer.
Yours very truly
MARWICK, MWMIICERIL & CO.

BY Hugh Byrne
Mana.ger

On motion duly made and seconded the lstter wes ordered incor-
porated in the minutes and the President of the University was re-
quested to send a cody of the letter to the Stete Inspactor and Ezx-
aminer.

5. State Efficiencyv Commigssion. Preocident McVey rezorted to
the Committee that the University had received & recuest from ths
State kfficiency Commission for certain informetion regarding the
University. He stated that the answers to the various gquestions
proposed by the Commission were being compiled ané that he would
furnish the membsrs of the Besrd with cories of the report.

6. The Shooting of Joe Self, Fight ¥atchmsn. President McVey
made 8 report to the Executive Committes regarding the shooting of
Jos Self, night watchman st the University. It wes the opinion of
the kxecutive Committee that the matter is now in the hands of the
court. The ‘ommi*+tes took no scticn remerding ths matier.

7. Readiustment of Exnerimsnt Station dudgst. The following
chengses in the budget of ths Exwariment Station for the current
vear were authorized unon the recommendation of the Praoasident:




A OYIOMY et ot oottt e ... $1,500
Agronony - for exjenss in constructlon

of building at Comsvalisville field,

carried over Irom last Tisveir year .. 500
Animal Fusbandry eciececeseascasestnae.. 2,000
Additions and TePLirS eveeeresnencsseres 1,500

Farm HconomicCsS eeertentvencsaecrconsenncns 500
Veterinary SCieNnCs ..ceesvrecrtoscsssanse 600
DEiry ceveveetunronsssovsrscacrtsorcnnsnne 500
ChemiSir}] S 069 06 4000000 EEO0E OB OB SeLOILEY JOO
Public Service Leboratories ceseeceeesss 1,370
Horticulturs cocsciessvocssaaossonrvacsas 220

TORE]L o mo v wemes $9,200

8. Reguests of the Veterans' Buresu for Certein Ixpenditures
in Connsction with the Vocationzl Work. President -icVey stated
to the Exascutive Committee that the Veterans' Bureau hed reguestsd
that the University purchase certain msterial for the conduct of
vocational werk involving the exzpsnditure of gbout #700. On mo-
tion duly made end seconded the e tter was referred to President
McVey with authority tc¢ sct.

9, Use of the James X. Patterson Residencs. President McVey
stated to the Executive Committee that the matter of the use of
the Patterson residence cught to be considersd and some disposition
0f the mstter arrived at. He stated that Ir. Walter ¥. Patterson
had requested, and that also Mr. C. N. Manning, President of the
Security Trust Comr-any, had seconded the recusst of Mr. Walter
Pettorson, to allow Mr. Pattisrson to remain in the house. Mr,
Menning hed stated that Mr. Walter Fatterson had lived in the house
211 his life and that he would iike very much to have authority to
remain, under soms conditions, during the remainder of his life.
Mr. Walter Patterson would agree to 1ive in the upstairs rooms, if
nace ssary. The matter was discusssd at length, and a motion was
made, seconded, snd carried, d&irecting that after July 1, the
building be used &s a woman's building.

10. The Bincham Estatse. Mr. Peak mede the following report
to the Committee regarding the collections on the Binghsem HEstate:

TOotal 19CIDtS voeerecntnncnonsnorncssenrnsseses 5145,742.40
Amount to credit Jan. 31, 1923 ... ©$51,097.98
Anticipated Fsb. collections ..... _48,477.10
Total Jan. snd TPeb. receinis «.... 99,576.08
Total Previous Collections seesesee $ 45,167.32




-

11. Gift of the Jocksy Club. President :lcVey reported to
the Committes thet the Kentucky Jockey Club had given to the Uni-
versity of Fantucky $5,000 for experimental purposes in horse work.
This gift is a renewsal of the gift for a like amount which was re-
ceived last year. On motion duly made and seconded, the Secre-
tery of the Board was dirscted to write to the Jockey Club ex-
pressing the apprecistion of the Exscutive Committee for the con-
T{inued interest of the Jockey Club in the work of the University.

12. Resolutions Regerding the Death of Mr. Hornsby. The
following resolutions signed by the Executive Committee regarding
the death of Mr. T. L. Fornsby, & member of the Board of Trustses,
were presanted and unenimously adopted:

Thes Exscutive Committee of the Board.of Trusises learns
with regret of the passing of Honorsble T. T. Hornsbty. - ke
has been & member of the Board of Trustess since 1920, and
has been faithful in the performance of public duty in con-
nection with the work of the University. His wise counsel
and good judgment have always been of much assistance to the
Board in the conduct of its work. The University of Ken-
tucky has lost a valued friend, and the State an able citi-
zen. Rosolved that a copy of these resolutions be trans-
mitted to the bersaved femily and that coniss be given to
the press of the Stats. ®

(signed) Richard C. Stoll
Robert G. Gordon
Rainey T. Wells
George Colvin
H. ¥. Froman

1%. Davosits for Use of University Armory. The following
communicetion from Colonel George D. Freemen wes read and ordered
incorporated in the minutes:

November 29, 1922

Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences
‘University of Xentucky

Dear Dean Boyd:

2lere has been more or lass trouble in the past in re-
gard to the use of the Armory, especially as regards ihe re-
spongibility for the care of the University property end the
removal of dacorations for social functions.



10.

It is requestsd that I be suthorized to require the
representative or rspresentatives of the vsrious orzaniza-
tions desiring to use the Armory to furnish me & written
statement that they would be responsible For the proper
care of the Armory durins the time trey use it, and that
they will guarahtse to sqe that &ll dscorations ars re-
moved, and the Armory placed in &s good a condition as it
was When they took ckﬁrca.

It is thought that pvobably a depogit of »possibly $5
or 310 could be required to cover any expensse which might
be incurrsd, due to the feilure of these revresentetives
to carrv out their agresnmant.

Very truly yours
{Sizned) Geo. D. Freeman, Jr.
Lt. Col. Infentrv, D.O.L.
D

Moo m

Ls ilea D» C: Le

On motion duvly mede oand ssconded the Commandent was author-
ized to require deposits for the use of the Armory &s indicated
in the lstter.

14. Appointmants. The following aprointments were recom-
mended by President McVey and on motion duly seconded, were ap-
proved as recommanded:

Appointment of Frank H. Leslie as assistant county egent,
McIean County, Xentucky, fron Pebrua“v 19, 1922 to June 30, 1923
at s salary of blOO a month.

Appointment of EHomer J. Kline &s assistant county esgent,
Bovle County, from February 15, 1927 to Juns 30, 1923, et a salary
of 8125 a month.

Appointment of Miss Orie S. Whitaker gs county home demonstra-

Eion agent, from February 10 to Februvary 28, 1923, at & sslary of
$100 & month.

Continuat 1on of emnlovaent of E. . Wgrth as countv'agent

Crittenden County, from Februsry 15, 1923 to Februsry 14, 1924, at
8 selary of 3166 2/3 a month.

. Continualion of employmant of John R. Svencer es co:nty agent,
Mercer Countv from Februsry 16, 1923 to Februery 15, 1924, 2t =
salary of $191 2/3 a month.



Continvation of smployment of E. E. Dsrnaby as county agent,
Trimble County, from February 20, 1923 to February 19, 1924, at o
salary of $166 2/3 & month.

Continuvation of employment of Miss llauvde Meguiar as county
home demonstration agsnt, Simpson County, from February 1, 1923
to December 31, 1923, at a selary of $150 & month.

Continuation of employment of Il{iss Joyce Syler &s county home
dsmonstretion agent, Garrard County, from February 12 to June 30,
192% at & salary of 3141 2/3 & month.

Continustion of employment of L. C. Brewer as county agent,
Qnion Sounty, from Januery 1 to April 23, 1923, et a salary of
$175 & month.

Avppointment of Wilijam C. Johnston as assistant county ageht,
IaRue County, from Februsry 5, 1923 to June 30, 1923, at a salary
of $100 a month.

Appointment of Walter G. Trice as county egent, Allen County,
from February 1, 1923 to Januery 31, 1924, at a salery of $183 1/3
a month.

Appointment of Miss Ethel Nice &s assistant home demonstration
agent, Muhlenberg County, from January 25 to Pebruasry 28, 1923, at
a salery of $100 a month.

Continuation of emvloyment of Charles B. ¥lston as county
agent, Linco&n County, from Janusry 22 to December 26, 1922, at
a8 salary of $175 a month.

Continuation of employment of H. ¥. McXenney as county agent,
Grant County, from Jamary 27 to Dscember 31, 1923, at a salary of
$175 a month.

Continmation of empleyment of L. C. Brswer as county agent,
-UhiQn County, from April 24, 1923 tc December 31, 1923, at a salary
of $183 1/3 & month. | s

Continuation of emvloyment of Miss Virginia Croft as instrue-
tor in Home gconomics during the second semester of this year at
e salary of 3650 for the semester.

Appointment of Miss Anna Lisle Buckner as stenograpier in the
Department of University Extension at a sslary of $80 a month, ef-
foctive March 1, 1923.



12.

15, Resignations. The fcllowing resignations were jresented
by President :cVey anpd on motion duly seconded, accented:

Resignation of lMigs Deisy Jorden as stanogrerher in the De-~
partment of University Extension on sccount of ill health, ef-
fsctive Pebrusry 28, 1923.

Resignaticn of ir. MMsx Braithwaite, insmector in the Dapert-
ment of Entomology &nd Botany, effective lMarch 1, 1923. -

Rgsignetion of Dr. G. I. Hoeft, assistant in the Department
of Veterinary Science, sffective Juiy 1, 1923.

16. Increases in Salsry. The following recommendations
were -made bv Prasidant McVey for increases in salaries and on
motion duly made and seconded the increases were anproved:

Increase in the salary of Illiss Ieurs Johnscn, stsnogrepher in
'tne offlce of the Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds, from
®SO to %85 per month, effective larch 1, 19273,

Increesse in ths salary of Miss I aurine Sherp, secratsry in the
Dapartment of Education, from 70 to 875 & month, effective Febru-
ary 1, 1923. ‘

Increase in ths salary of Mlss Iunlie logen, assistant state
homse demonstratlon agant, from $2,000 to 42,200 a vear, effective
Mareh 1, 19223

Increase 1n salary of Mr, Homar R. Jackson, field agent in
poultry, from $1,800 to %2,000 & wvear, affective March 1, 1923.

Respectfully submiited
Wellington Patrick

Sscretary of the Board



Missing report(s)



